

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/5/2020 1:59 PM

NO. 54751-1-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

VICTOR GUENTHER AND OLIVIA GUENTHER, a  
marital community

Appellants,

v.

GALAXY PACIFIC SERVICES, LLC, a Washington  
Limited Liability Corporation and MUHAMMAD M.  
JOYIA, an individual,

Respondents.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
VICTOR GUENTHER AND OLIVIA GUENTHER**

---

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA No. 13869  
Mitch Harada, WSBA No. 19419  
Sean Walsh, WSBA No. 39735  
Richard Skeen, WSBA No. 48426  
Attorneys for Appellants

OWADA LAW, PC  
975 Carpenter Road NE, Ste. 204  
Lacey, WA 98516  
Tel: (360) 483-0700  
Fax: (360) 489-1877

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

III. ISSUES .....1

    A. Where counsel for both Defendant’s filed a Notice of Appearance and Defendant Joyia filed an answer to the Complaint, did the Superior Court err when it adopted Defendant’s argument that there were no facts to support actual service of process pursuant to CR 4(i)(1)(D)? .....1

    B. Should the Superior Court have granted Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend and related back to the original filing date when Plaintiff complied with the textual requirements of CR 15 and any neglect in the initial failure to name the correct party was excusable? .....1

    C. Where the reasonable inference showed that Defendants received notice of the Summons and Complaint, did the Superior Court err by granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss when Defendants submitted no affidavit in support that they had not received the Complaint and further without holding an evidentiary hearing? .....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

V. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. Where all reasonable inferences indicated that both Defendants had actually received Plaintiff’s Summons and Complaint, the Superior Court erred by granting the Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss pursuant to CR 12(b)(5).....5

    B. The Superior Court erred by not granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend and relate back to the original filing date when Plaintiff’s complied with the textual requirements of CR 15 and any neglect in the initial failure to name the correct party is excusable .....11

    C. The Superior Court erred by not holding the evidentiary hearing before granting the Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss.....14

VI. CONCLUSION.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Scanlon v. Townsend</i> , 181 Wn.2d 838, 848, 336 P.3d 1155 (2014).....	6
<i>Jones v. Stebbins</i> , 122 Wn.2d 471, 482, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993)....	6
<i>Scanlon v. Townsend</i> , 181 Wn.2d 838, 847 (2014) .....	9
<i>Martin v. Dematic</i> , 182 Wn.2d 281, 288, 340 P.3d 834 (2014) .....	11
<i>Segaline v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 477, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010) .....	12
<i>Avgerinon v. First Guarantee Bank</i> , 142 Wash.73,78, 252 P. 535 (1927).....	12
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn.App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (Wash. App. Div. 3, 1994) .....	15

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brockmeyer v. May</i> , 383 F.3d 798, 799-800 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Ackermann v Levine</i> , 788 F.2d, 830, 838 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.P.A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538, 541, 130 S.Ct. 2487, 177 L.Ed.2d 48 (2010).....	12

### INTERNATIONAL CASES

Case C-412/97, <i>E.D. Srl. v. Italo Fenocchio</i> , 1999 E.C.R. I-3845, [2000] C.M.L.R. 855 (Court of Justice of the European Communities) ...	8
<i>Integral Energy &amp; Env'tl. Eng'g Ltd. v. Schenker of Canada Ltd.</i> , (2001) 295 A.R. 233, 2001 WL 454163 (Alberta Queens Bench).....	8
(2001) 293 A.R. 327; <i>R. v. Re Recognition of an Italian Judgment</i> , [2002] I.L.Pr. 15, 2000 WL 33541696(Thessaloniki Court of Appeal, Greece).....	8
